

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

FILED  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
NOVEMBER 24, 2010  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Agnes M. Gassmann Revocable Living Trust)  
----- )

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., )

Petitioner and Appellee, )

v. )

Mary Reichert, Jo Anne Dalhoff, )

and James Gassmann, )

Respondents and Appellants. )

and )

John T. Gassmann, )

Respondent. )  
-----

John A. Gassmann Revocable Living Trust )

----- )  
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., )

Petitioner and Appellee. )

v. )

Mary Reichert, Jo Anne Dalhoff, )

and James Gassmann, )

Respondents and Appellants. )

and )

John T. Gassmann, )

Respondent. )  
-----

Supreme Court No. 20100275

Supreme Court No. 20100276

---

---

APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM OPINION, FINDINGS OF FACT,  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT  
DATED JUNE 29, 2010, AND FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON  
AUGUST 23, 2010, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CASS COUNTY,  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,  
THE HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART, PRESIDING

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

Robert E. Rosenvold  
ND ID #03059  
Sara K. Sorenson  
ND ID #05826

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.  
901 – 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue East  
P. O. Box 458  
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458  
Telephone: (701) 282-3249  
Telecopier: (701) 282-0825

Christine B. Long  
Brent B. “Chris” Green  
DUNCAN, GREEN, BROWN &  
LANGENESS, P.C.  
400 Locust Street, Suite 380  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2363  
Telephone: (515) 288-6440  
Telecopier: (515) 288-6448

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Paragraph

Table of Authorities

Statement of the Issue ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of the Facts ..... 5

Argument ..... 25

I. Standard of Review..... 25

II. Contextual Background ..... 27

    A. The law of trust construction in North Dakota ..... 28

    B. Relevant trust provisions..... 29

III. The District Court Erred in Determining that N.D.C.C. § 59-12-15  
“Reformation to Correct Mistakes” Applied in this Case..... 31

    A. The District Court’s own Findings of Fact, which the  
    Court used to reform the Trusts, were internally  
    inconsistent and therefore, “clearly erroneous” ..... 33

    B. The District Court misapplied the Reformation Statute  
    by reforming the Trusts (i) despite Petitioner’s failure  
    to present clear and convincing evidence of Settlor’s  
    intent and relying instead on a supposed “agreement”  
    of the parties and (ii) by ignoring the actual provisions  
    of the Trust when read as a whole ..... 38

        (1) North Dakota’s application of the Reformation  
        Statute ..... 39

        (2) Application of the Reformation Statute outside  
        North Dakota law ..... 44

        (3) Petitioner presented no clear and convincing  
        evidence that Settlor intended for John T. to  
        receive the LLLP as a specific bequest..... 49

(i)	Testimony of John T. ....	51
(ii)	William Guy’s testimony .....	54
(iii)	The alleged “agreement” between the parties.....	64
(4)	The District Court erred by reforming the Trusts without attaching any weight to the actual language of the Trust itself, and further, by using the reformation itself to dictate the “unambiguous” construction ultimately given to the Trusts by the Court.....	67
C.	The District Court could not reform the Trusts because per the District Court’s own findings of fact, the Trusts were not “affected by a mistake,” and as such, an essential element necessary for reformation was not met .....	72
	Conclusion .....	76
	Certificate of Service	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph

**CASES**

Alerus, 2008 ND 104 ¶18-19, 750 N.W.2d 412 .....28

Biteler’s Tower Serv., Inc. v. Guderian, 466 N.W.2d 141 (N.D. 1991).....26

Blotske v. Leidholm, 487 N.W.2d 607 (N.D. 1992).....33

Duemeland v. Norback, 2003 ND 1, ¶12, 655 N.W.2d 76 .....28

Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co. v. Thompson, 2010 ND 22, ¶9,  
778 N.W.2d 526.....26

Heart River Partners v. Goetzfried, 2005 ND 149 ¶14, 703 N.W.2d 330 .....39

In re Estate of Shults, No. M2006 – 02013-COA-R3-CV 2008  
WL 490643 \*5-8 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008) .....45, 47, 48, 67

In re Hirsch, 2009 ND 135, 770 N.W. 2d 225 .....41, 42, 43

In re Opatz, 554 N.W.2d 813 (N.D. 1996) .....44

In re Trust Created by Isvik, 741 N.W.2d 638 (Neb. 2007) .....45, 46, 67, 70

Kolb v. Kolb, 26 N.W.2d 484 (N.D. 1947) .....26

Langer v. Pender, 2009 ND 51, ¶14, 764 N.W.2d 159.....28

Matter of Estate of Eggl, 2010 ND 104, ¶10, 783 N.W.2d 36.....26

**STATUTES**

N.D.C.C. Chapter 9-07 .....28

N.D.C.C. §9-07-06.....28

N.D.C.C. §9-07-17.....28

N.D.C.C. §30.1-09-03 (2009).....28

N.D.C.C. §59-12-15.....1, 4, 25, 38, 44, 72

N.D.C.C. §59-16-16(22).....	74
N.D. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. §30-3841 .....	46
Tenn. Code. Ann. §35-15-415 .....	47

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

76 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Trusts</u> §34 (2009).....	28
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., et al., The Law of Lawyering, §2.7 (3d ed., 2010 Supp.).....	59
Rule 3.3 of North Dakota’s Rules of Professional Conduct .....	55
Unif. Trust Code §415 (2005).....	38, 40, 44
